

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS

**THE STATE OF TEXAS'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES'S
APPLICATION TO VACATE INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

AARON L. NIELSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

J. ANDREW MACKENZIE
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Aaron.Nielson@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Parties to the Proceeding	vii
Related Proceedings	vii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. The District Court’s Findings Regarding the Border Crisis.....	2
II. Operation Lone Star	3
III. Proceedings in the District Court.....	5
IV. Appellate Proceedings	8
Summary of the Argument	9
Argument.....	10
I. The Fifth Circuit Has Already Expedited This Case	10
II. This Court Should Not Disturb the Injunction Pending Appeal.....	11
A. This Court Is Unlikely to Grant Review	11
B. Texas Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	14
1. Texas is likely to succeed on its trespass-to-chattels claim.....	15
2. Texas is likely to succeed on the merits of its other claims that the Fifth Circuit never addressed and that the application conspicuously ignores	21
C. Neither intergovernmental immunity nor 8 U.S.C. §1252(f)(1) precludes Texas’s likelihood of success on the merits	24
1. The Supremacy Clause is not an unlimited license to destroy private property.....	24
2. The injunctive-relief bar in §1252(f)(1) does not apply	28
D. The equities do not favor vacating the injunction pending appeal.....	31
Conclusion.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. City of L.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 641 (2013)	26
<i>Apter v. HHS</i> , 80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023)	16, 17, 23
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	31, 32
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	25
<i>B.K. Instrument, Inc. v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 713 (2d Cir. 1983)	17, 18
<i>Bd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen v. FRRRA</i> , 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	24
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	30
<i>Blagojevich v. Gates</i> , 519 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021)	19
<i>Dep’t of Comm. v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2552 (2019)	24
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Kentucky</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	26
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	11
<i>Donovan v. Pa. Co.</i> , 199 U.S. 279 (1905)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906)	25
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	12
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	19
<i>Fort Leavenworth R.R. Co. v. Lowe</i> , 114 U.S. 525 (1885)	26
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	24
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 469 U.S. 1311 (1985)	10

<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , 596 U.S. 543 (2022)	14, 32
<i>Geo Grp., Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 50 F.4th 745 (2022) (en banc)	29
<i>Hadley v. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 840 N.E.2d 748 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004).....	33
<i>Hall v. Virginia</i> , 105 S.E. 551 (Va. 1921).....	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	36
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam)	10
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920)	25, 27
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	19
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	22
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	18, 19
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	36
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022)	10
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Vowell Constr. Co.</i> , 341 S.W.2d 148 (Tex. 1960).....	20
<i>Muniz-Muniz v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 741 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	28, 29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8, 32, 34
<i>North Carolina v. Ivory</i> , 906 F.2d 999 (4th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Pan Am. Petroleum Corp. v. Long</i> , 340 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1964)	20
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17

<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow</i> , 846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1066 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	25
<i>SEC v. First Fin. Grp.</i> , 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	26
<i>State v. Cemex Constr. Materials S., LLC</i> , 350 S.W.3d 396 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2011, judgm’t vacated w.r.m.)	20
<i>In re Supreme Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 468 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	19
<i>Treasurer of N.J. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	36
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. (16 Otto) 196 (1882).....	22
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022)	25, 26
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	23
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2587 (2022)	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	24
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	25
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	19
<i>Zapata v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 615 S.W.2d 198 (Tex. 1981).....	20

Statutes:

5 U.S.C.:

§701..... 20
§702..... 1, 7, 11, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
§706(2)(A)..... 22
§706(2)(C)..... 22

6 U.S.C.:

§202(1)-(3) 29
§202(5) 22
§211(c)(2)..... 22, 29
§211(c)(5)..... 22, 29
§211(c)(6)..... 22, 29
§211(c)(8)..... 22, 29
§211(c)(8)(A) 29
§211(e)(3) 22
§211(e)(3)(A)-(B) 29
§211(e)(3)(B) 29
§251 29
§255..... 29

8 U.S.C.:

§1103(a)(3) 30
§1225..... 30, 32
§1226..... 32
§1226(c)(1)..... 31
§1231(a)(1)(A)..... 31
§1252(f)(1) 14, 25, 29, 30, 31, 32
§1357(a)(3) 27, 28, 29, 30

28 U.S.C. §2101(e)..... 37

Sup. Ct. R.:

10..... 12
11..... 37

Other Authorities:

Gaige Davila, *High Migration Through Texas Border Town of Eagle Pass Strains Resources*, NPR (Sept. 22, 2023), transcript at <https://www.npr.org/2023/09/22/1201215460/high-migration-through-texas-border-town-of-eagle-pass-strains-resources>..... 3
H.R. Rep. 94-1656, 1976 WL 14066 (Sept. 22, 1976)..... 18
JOSEPH STORY, *EQUITY COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE* (5th ed. 1849)..... 33
Miriam Jordan, *Smuggling Migrants at the Border Now a Billion-Dollar Business*, N.Y. TIMES (July 25, 2022)..... 3
Rafael Prieto-Curiel et al., *Reducing Cartel Recruitment Is the Only Way to Lower Violence in Mexico*, SCIENCE (2023) 3

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS.....	33
RICHARD FALLON ET AL., HART & WECHSLER'S THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE FEDERAL SYSTEM (7th ed. 2015).....	16
